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SECTION A 
 

This question is compulsory and must be attempted. 
 

QUESTION ONE 
 

Sweet Homes Co is a small manufacturing company. As a Finance Manager of the company, 
you have been tasked to evaluate the two investment options which are not mutually 
exclusive. 
 

Option A 
Sweet Homes Co is looking to replacing one of the machines used in its production process. 
 

      Old Machine   New Machine 
Estimated life     4 years    4 years 
Current book value    K4million   Nil   
Current selling price    K5million   Nil 
Net realizable value at end of year 4  Nil    K3million 
Current purchase price   Nil    K20million 
Capital Allowance    K1million   K4million 
 

Currently the level of revenue is K30million per year. However since the new machine 
improves the quality of the product, sales are expected to increase by K1.2million. The old 
machine’s production costs average K15million per year but the new machine is expected to 
save K700, 000 per year. The current and expected tax rate over the next four years is 30% 
with the return required by the firm set at 12% per year.  
 

Required: 
 

Evaluate whether the firm should replace the old machine with the new machine.  
           (18 marks) 
Option B 
Sweet Homes Co is considering investing K220,000 in a new specialized machine with an 
expected life of five (5) years. The machine will have no scrap value at the end of five years. 
It is expected that 25,000 units will be sold each year at a selling price of K6.00 per unit. 
Variable production costs are expected to be K2.10 per unit, while incremental fixed costs 
are expected to be K20,000 per year. The company gearing level is 30% which is almost 
equivalent to the industry average. The asset beta for Sweet Homes Co. is 0.81 and equity 
premium is 8%. The interest on government treasury bills is 5%. The pretax cost of debt is 
9% and tax is payable at the rate of 25% per year.  The selling price and variable 
production cost are expected to increase by 10% per annum and 8% per annum 
respectively from year two (2) on wards. 
 

Required: 
 

(a) Explain the reasons why risk and uncertainty should be considered in the investment 
appraisal process.                         (6marks)  

(b) Measure the sensitivity of the project's net present value to a change in the following 
project variables:  

 

(i) sales volume;  
(ii) sales price;  
(iii) variable cost; and 
(iv) Cost of capital                                  (10 marks) 
 

(c) Discuss the use of sensitivity analysis as a way of evaluating project risk. (6marks) 
                                                                                                           [Total: 40 Marks] 
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SECTION B 

Attempt any THREE (3) questions in this section. 

QUESTION TWO 

Kwacha Ltd is a privately owned company that is seeking to raise finances in order to fund 

the construction of a hospital. However, one of the directors argued that a hospital is a 

public institution that would not meet the objective of Kwacha Ltd which is to maximize the 

shareholder’s wealth. The company expects to issue 10% bonds which are redeemable at 

their par value of K100 in six (6) years’ time. Alternatively, it is expected that each bond 

may be converted on that date into 20 ordinary shares of the company. The current 

ordinary share price of Kwacha Ltd is K5.1 and this is expected to grow at a rate of 6% per 

year for the foreseeable future. Kwacha Ltd has a cost of debt of 8% per year.  

Required: 

(a) Calculate the following current values for each K100 convertible bond:  
 

(i) market value;  
(ii) floor value;  
(iii) conversion premium.                           (12 marks) 
 

(b) Compare the public sector objective of 'value for money' and the private sector 
objective of 'maximisation of shareholder wealth'.               (8 marks) 

                                                                                                              [Total: 20 Marks] 
 

QUESTION THREE 

A company that manufactures cooking oil, Luapula Plc. has the following budgeted income 

statement for the 2019 financial year: 

 K’ million 

Sales 100 

Raw Materials (vegetable oil) (60) 

Other costs (20) 

Net Profit 20 

 

Its financial objectives are stated as follows:  

(i) To reduce inventory costs, by introducing a Just-In-Time (JIT) inventory 

management system. 

(ii) To reduce bad debts, by formulating a credit control policy. 

(iii) To improve liquidity, by reducing the cash operating cycle. 
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The company has set the following working capital ratios as its performance 
measures: inventory days – 35 days, receivable days – 40 days, payable days – 
45days. 
 
Monthly demand for raw vegetable oil is 13,000 tons. The purchase price is  
K1,000/tonne and the company’s cost of finance is 15% per annum. Warehouse 
storage costs per tonne per annum are K300/tonne. The supplier charges K3, 000 
per order for delivery. 
 
Required: 

(a) Explain three (3) factors that affect the length of the cash operating cycle 

and compute the expected values for inventory, receivables, payables and 

working capital.  Assume there are 365 days in a year.                   (7 marks) 

 

(b) Determine the company’s Economic Order Quantity (EOQ).             (3 marks) 

 

(c) Explain three (3) objectives of Just-In-Time (JIT) techniques and how they 

may be achieved.                                                                       (6 marks) 

(d) Explain the distinctions between the terms operating gearing and financial 
gearing.                     (4 marks) 

[Total: 20 Marks] 

 

QUESTION FOUR 

The following financial information relates to Livingstone Beverages Company (LBC): 

Statement of financial position at the current date (extracts) 

 K’000 K’000 K’000 

Non-current assets    50,000 

Current assets    

Inventory   8,000  

Accounts receivable   12,000  

  20,000  

Current liabilities    

Bank overdraft  8,000   

Accounts payable  6,000   

  14,000  

Net current assets    6,000 

Total assets less current liabilities  56, 000 
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Three (3) months cash flow forecasts from the current date, assuming performance is 
maintained: 
  Month 1 Month 2 Month 3 

Cash operating receipts (K’000) 4,500 4,800 4,000 

Cash operating payments (K’000)  (3,000) (4,000) (3,500) 

Quarterly interest on L.T bond(K’000)    (200) 

Capital expenditure  (K’000)  (2,000)   

 

LBC has an overdraft facility of K10 million. Interest on the facility is payable at a monthly 

rate of 1.5%, with payments made based on the opening balance at the start of each 

month. Credit sales for the current year to date were K60 million and the cost of sales was 

K36 million. The level of credit sales and cost of sales is expected to remain the same in the 

coming year. 

The Chief Financial Officer (CFO) has revised LBC’s working capital management procedures 

and believes this will improve accounts receivable days to the sector average of 42 days. 

This reduction would take six (6) months to achieve from the current date, with equal 

monthly reductions. He also plans to reduce inventory days by twenty (20) days over a four-

month period from the current date.  Changes in credit terms agreed with LBC’s major trade 

creditors will reduce its accounts payable days to 30 over the next five (5) months. The CFO 

has also proposed that the capital expenditure be postponed until when additional long term 

financing is secured. 

 An annual calendar of 360 days should be assumed. 

Required: 

(a) Discuss the current working capital financing policies of LBC, explaining each of the 
following: 

(i) Fluctuating and permanent current assets 
(ii) Short-term and long-term finance,  and the matching principle 
(iii) Conservative and aggressive financing policy   

                                                                                                    (8 marks) 
 

(b)      Prepare: 

(i) The three (3) months cash flow forecast if its current performance is maintained. 
                                                                                                      (4 marks) 

            (ii) The three (3) months cash flow forecast if the Chief Financial Officer’s proposals are 
implemented.                                                                                         (4 marks) 

(c) Comment on the change in the cashflow position of LBC and recommend a suitable 

course of action.                           (4marks) 

                                                                                                                [Total: 20Marks] 
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QUESTION FIVE 

Zambian Airways Plc is quoted on the Lusaka Stock Exchange (LuSE). The company is 

considering acquiring an A300 aircraft through a long - term finance lease from a syndicate 

of banks.  

The airline has annual credit sales of K24million and cost of sales of K12 million. The 

company’s current assets are comprised of inventory and accounts receivable. Its current 

liabilities consist of accounts payable and an overdraft with an annual average interest rate 

of 15%. The company allows a credit period of one month to its trade receivables and on 

average is given a credit period of two months by its trade payables. It has a current ratio of 

1.4 and an operating cycle of four months. 

Required: 

(a) Explain two (2) roles financial intermediaries play in providing companies with  

long -term finance.                                                                                (4 marks) 

 

(b) Discuss three (3) similarities between the financial objectives of a listed company 
such as Zambian Airways and the financial objectives of a not-for-profit organization.   
                                              (6 marks) 

 
(c) Explain four (4) ways the airline could use factoring and invoice discounting to 

manage its accounts receivables.                                                     (4 marks) 

(d)  Determine the size of its overdraft, the annual cost of the overdraft and its net 
working capital.                           (6 marks) 

           [Total:20 Marks]

  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

END OF PAPER 
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CA 2.5 SUGGESTED SOLUTION 

SOLUTION ONE 

Option A 

Old machine: 

Period                  0            1               2               3               4 

Sales 30000(1-t)                21,000      21,000    21,000      21,000 

Costs 15000(1-t)              (10,500)   (10,500)    (10,500)   (10,500) 

T.S Depn 1000xt               300            300            300           300 

Net Cash flow                    10,800      10,800       10,800     10,800 

NVP@12% = 32,803 

On sale of the old machine in year 4 

Salvage = 0 

Book value = 0 

Book Gain = 0 

 

New Machine 

Period                      0               1                  2               3                4 

     K’000  K’000  K’000  K’000 K’000  

Sell old mach            5,000 

Tax on profit           (300) 

New mach (20,000) 

Sales 31,200(1-t)                       21,840       21,840     21,840      21,840 

Costs 14,300(1-t)                      (10,010)     (10,010)  (10,010)   (10,010) 

T.S. Depn 4000xt                          1,200          1,200         1,200         1,200 

Sale value                                                                                              3,000 

T.S. On sale*                                                                                          300 

Net cash flow           (15,300)      13,030       13,030      13,030      16,330                                                                                       

NPV @ 12% = 26,373 

Old machine better by 32,803 – 26,373 = 6,430 

Old machine                                                    New machine 

Salvage value = 5,000                                    Salvage value = 3,000 
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Book value = 4,000                                        Book value = 4,000 

Book Gain = 1,000                                           Book loss = 1,000 

Tax on Gain = 1000 x t                                    Tax on loss = 1,000 x t 

Alternatively, candidates can use annuity and credit was given accordingly. 

Option B 

a) The terms risk and uncertainty are often used interchangeably but a 

distinction should be made between them. With risk, there are several 

possible outcomes, which upon the basis of past relevant experience, can be 

quantified. In areas of uncertainty, again there are several possible outcomes, 

but with little past experience, it will be difficult to quantify its likely effects. A 

risky situation is one where we can say that there is a 70% probability that 

returns from a project will be in excess of K100,000 but a 30% probability 

that returns will be less than K100,000. If, however, no information can be 

provided on the returns from the project, we are faced with an uncertain 

situation. Managers need to exercise caution when assessing future cash 

flows to ensure that they make appropriate decisions. If a project is too risky, 

it might need to be rejected, depending upon the prevailing attitude to risk. 

In general, risky projects are those whose future cash flows, and hence the 

project returns, are likely to be variable. The greater the variability is, the 

greater the risk. The problem of risk is more acute with capital investment 

decisions than other decisions because estimates of cash flows might be for 

several years ahead, such as for major construction projects. Actual costs and 

revenues may very well above or below budget as the work progresses. 

 

      

 

Year 1 2 3 4 5  

Selling price 6 6.6 7.26 7.986 8.7846  

Variable costs 
                
(2.10) 

                
(2.27) 

                
(2.45) 

                
(2.65) 

                
(2.86) 

 

Contribution per unit 3.9 4.33 4.81 5.34 5.93  

Units 
              
25,000  

              
25,000  

              
25,000  

              
25,000  

              
25,000  

 

Contribution  
              
97,500  

           
108,300  

           
120,264  

           
133,515  

           
148,189  

 

Incremental fixed costs 
           
(20,000) 

           
(20,000) 

           
(20,000) 

           
(20,000) 

           
(20,000) 

 

Taxable cash flow 
              
77,500  

              
88,300  

           
100,264  

           
113,515  

           
128,189  

 

Tax@25% (19,375.0) (22,075.0) (25,066.0) (28,378.75) (32,047.25)  

Net cash flow 
          
58,125.0  

          
66,225.0  

          
75,198.0  

          
85,136.25  

          
96,141.75  
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Dis@11% 0.901 0.812 0.751 0.659 0.593  

Present Values 
        
52,370.63  

        
53,774.7  

        
56,473.70  

        
56,104.79  

        
57,012.06  

 

      

 

Total PVs 
     
275,735.88  

    

 

Less: Initial outlay 
   
(220,000.00) 

    

 

NPV 
        
55,735.88  

    

 

      

 

(i) Sales volume 
     

 

PV of Sales volume 
        
87,847.50  

        
87,939.60  

        
90,318.26  

        
87,986.46  

        
87,876.27  

 

Total 
     
441,968.10  

    

 

Sensitivity 12.61% 
    

 

      

 

(ii) Sales price 
           
135,150  

           
133,980  

           
136,307  

           
131,569  

           
130,232  

 

Total Pvs 
           
667,238  

    

 

Sensitivity 8.35% 
    

 

      

 

(iii) Variable Costs 
        
47,302.50  

        
46,040.40  

        
45,988.24  

        
43,582.89  

        
42,355.42  

 

Total Pvs 
     
225,269.44  

    

 

Sensitivity 24.74% 
    

 

      

 

(iv) Cost of capital       

Net cash flows 
          
58,125.0  

          
66,225.0  

          
75,198.0  

          
85,136.25  

          
96,141.75  

 

Disc@20% 0.833 0.694 0.579 0.482 0.402  

Presents Values 
        
48,418.13  

        
45,960.15  

        
43,539.64  

        
41,035.67  

        
38,648.98 

 

Total Pvs 
     
217,602.57  

    

 

Less: initial outlay 
   
(220,000.00) 

    

 

NPV 
     
(2,397.43) 

    

 

      

 

IRR 19.62% 
    

 

Sensitivity (0.1962-
0.11)/0.11 78.44% 

    

 

 

 

mailto:Dis@11%25
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Cost of capital 

Ba= Be x Ve/Ve+Vd (1-t) 

0.81= Be x 0.7/0.7+0.3 (1-0.25) 

Be=1.07 

Cost of equity = 5% + 1.07(8%)                                      

    =13.56% 

Cost of Debt = 9%x (1-0.25) = 6.75%                                 

WACC= 13.56% x (0.7) + (6.75% x 0.3) = 11.49%    

Round off to say 11% or 12%. Note that even 12% was given credit 

accordingly.                    

  

b) The basic approach of sensitivity analysis is to calculate the project's NPV 

under alternative assumptions to determine how sensitive it is to changing 

conditions. An indication is thus provided of those variables to which the NPV 

is most sensitive (critical variables) and the extent to which those variables 

may change before the investment results in a negative NPV. Sensitivity 

analysis therefore provides an indication of why a project might fail. 

Management should review critical variables to assess whether or not there is 

a strong possibility of events occurring which will lead to a negative NPV. 

Management should also pay particular attention to controlling those variables 

to which the NPV is particularly sensitive, once the decision has been taken to 

accept the investment. In the case of Sweet homes, the most sensitive 

variable is the sales price at 8.35% and the least is the cost of capital at 

78.44%. Any decrease of sales price by more than 8.35%, the project will 

have a negative NPV. 
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SECTION B 

SOLUTION TWO 

a)  

 

  where P0 = current ex-dividend ordinary share price = K5.1  

g = expected annual growth of the ordinary share price = 6%  

n = number of years to conversion = 6  

R = number of shares received on conversion = 20  

Conversion value = 5.1 × (1 + 0.06) ^6 × 20   = K144.69  

The conversion value is higher than the redemption value of K100 so conversion is 

expected.  

The current market value is the sum of the present value of the future interest 

payments and the present value of the bond’s conversion value.  

Present value of K10 interest per annum for six years at 8% = 10× 4.623 = K46.23  

Present value of the conversion value = 144.69 × 0.630 = K91.15  

Current market value of convertible bond = K46.23 + K91.15 = K137.38 

 

ii)  Floor value  

The floor value is the sum of the present value of the future interest 

payments and the present value of the redemption value.  

Present value of K9 interest per annum for five years at 8% = 10 × 4.623 

= K46.23  

Present value of the redemption value = 100.00 × 0.630 = K63  

Floor value of convertible bond = K46.23 + K63 = K109.23 

 

i) Conversion premium Conversion premium = current market value – 

current conversion value Current conversion value = K5.1 × 20 = K102  

Current market value = K137.38  

Conversion premium = K137.38 – K102 = K35.38  

As an amount per share = 35.38/20 = K1.77 per share 
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b)  

Public sector organisations are generally set up with a prime objective which is not 

related to making profits. These organisations exist to pursue non-financial aims, 

such as providing a service to the community. However, there will be financial 

constraints which limit what any such organisation can do. A not-for-profit 

organisation needs finance to pay for its operations, and the major financial 

constraint is the amount of funds that it can obtain. Having obtained funds, a not-

for-profit organisation should seek to get value for money from use of the funds: (i) 

Economy: not spending K2 when the same thing can be bought for K1  

(ii) Efficiency: getting the best use out of what money is spent on  

(i) Effectiveness: spending funds so as to achieve the organisation's 

objectives 

Since managing government (for example) is different from managing a 

company, a different framework is needed for planning and control. This is 

achieved by:  

 setting objectives for each  

 careful planning of public expenditure proposals  

 emphasis on getting value for money  

A private sector organisation has as its primary objective the making of 

sufficient profits to provide a satisfactory return for its owners and to keep 

the business operating. So, it is job of senior management to maximise the 

market value of the company. Specifically, the main financial objective of a 

company should be to maximise the wealth of its ordinary shareholders. 

Within this context, the financial manager seeks to ensure that investments 

earn a return, for the benefit of shareholders. Part of this job will involve 

attracting funds from the market, such as new investors, but as with public 

sector organisations it is also important that the operations of the company 

are run economically and efficiently.  
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SOLUTION THREE 
 
(a) 
Factors affecting length of cash operating cycle 
1. Liquidity versus profitability concerns 
2. Management efficiency 
3. Industry norms ie construction versus retail 
 

 K’million 

Inventory  - 35/365 x 60 = 5.75 

Receivables - 40/365 X 100 = 10.96 

Trade payables - 45/365 X 60 
= 

(7.40) 

Working capital 9.31 

 
 
 
(b).  
Co = 3,000 
D = 13,000 X 12 = 156,000 
CH = (1,000 X 0.15) + 300 = 450 
EOQ = √2 X 3,000 X 156,000/450  =1,442  
 
 (c).  
 
Objectives of JIT 
 Reduced manufacturing lead times 
 Reduced scrap/rework/warranty costs 

 Flexible production process responsive to the customer’s requirements. 
 Reduction in capital tied up in inventory. 
 Improved labour productivity 
 
Measures to achieve JIT 

 Elimination of non - value adding activities. 
 Reducing batch sizes. 
 Delivering materials to point of use. 
 Emphasis on total quality. 
 Long – term supplier relationships that depend on quality and reliability. 

 Making goods to order to reduce inventory of finished goods. 
 
 
(d) Operating gearing is computed as Contribution/Profit before interest 
and tax (PBIT) and may be defined as a measure of the impact of a change in 
sales upon earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) and is used for measuring 
business risk, while Financial gearing which may be computed as Prior charge 
capital/Equity capital compares a company’s use of long-term finance relative to 
equity, and is used for measuring financial risk.     
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SOLUTION FOUR 

(a)(i) When discussing the financing of working capital, it is typical to divide current 

assets into fluctuating current assets and permanent current assets.  

Fluctuating current assets represent changes in the level of current assets due to 
variations in business activities that are not predictable. Permanent current assets 

represent the core level of investment in current assets needed to support a given 

level of turnover or business activity.  As turnover or level of business activity 
increases, the level of permanent current assets will also increase. This relationship 

can be measured by the ratio of turnover to net current assets. 

 

 (a)(ii) The financing choice as far as working capital is concerned is between short-
term and long-term finance. Short-term finance is more flexible than long-term 

finance: an overdraft, for example, isused by a business organization as the need 

arises and variable interest is charged on the outstanding balance. Short-term 
finance is also more risky than long-term finance: an overdraft facility may be 

withdrawn, or a short-term loan maybe renewed on less favourable terms. In terms 

of cost, the term structure of interest rates suggests that short-term debt 
finance has a lower cost than long-term debt finance. 

The matching principle suggests that long-term finance should be used for long-

term investment.  Applying this principle to working capital financing, long-term 

finance should be matched with permanent current assets and non-current assets. A 

financing policy with this objective is called a ‘matching policy’. LBC is not using this 

financing policy, since of the K20 million of current assets, K14 million or 70% is 

financed from short-term sources (overdraft and trade payables) and only K6 million or 

20% is financed from a long-term source, in this case equity finance (shareholders’ 

funds) or long-term bonds. 

(a)(iii) The financing policy or approach taken by LBC towards the financing of 

working capital, where short-term finance is preferred, is called an aggressive 

policy.  Reliance on short-term finance makes this riskier than a matching approach, 

but also more profitable due to the lower cost of short-term finance.  Following an 

aggressive approach to financing can lead to over trading (under - capitalization) and 

the possibility of liquidity problems. 

A less risk but less profitable alternative would be a conservative approach, where 

all non-current assets and permanent current assets, as well as part of the 

fluctuating current assets are financed by long-term financing, which is generally 

more expensive.  

 
   (b)(i) 
   Cash flow forecast for three months with current performance: 

Month 1 2 3 

  K'000 K'000 K'000 

Opening bank 
balance  

(8,000) (8,620) (7,949) 

Receipts  4,500 4,800 4,000 

Payments  (3,000) (4,000) (3,500) 
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Interest on L.T bonds    (200) 

Overdraft interest  (120) (129) (119) 

Capital expenditure  (2,000)   

Net cash flow (620) 671 181 

Closing bank balance  (8,620) (7,949) (7,769) 

 
 

 

(b)(ii) 
    Cash flow forecast for three months with the consultant’s proposals implemented: 
 

Month  
 
 

1 2 3 

  K'000 K'000 K'000 

Opening balance  (8,000) (5,887) (4,442) 

Receipts  4,500 4,800 4,000 

Payments  (3,000) (4,000) (3,500) 

Interest on L.T bonds    (200) 

Overdraft interest  (120) (88) (67) 

Capital expenditure  - - - 

Reduction in 
receivables 

833 833 833 

Reduction in inventory 500 500 500 

Reduction in payables (600) (600) (600) 

Net cash flow  2,113 1,445 966 

Closing balance  (5,887) (4,442) (3,476) 

 

 

Overall an improvement in the monthly cash position will be realized as a result 
of the policy changes, although the company’s cash flow position is still negative, 
Implying that additional cash inflows are required to completely eliminate the 
negative monthly cash positions.  Improvements in monthly cash flow position 
include: 
 

 A reduction in LBC’S overdraft position for each month  
 A reduction in the monthly interest paid on the overdraft 
 Long term finance will be used to finance capex and therefore 

reducing interest expenses 

 Reduction in the overdraft facility and charges 
 

Workings: 
Reduction in accounts receivable days 
 
Current accounts receivable days = (12,000/60,000) x 360 = 72 days 
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Reduction in days over six months = 72 – 42 = 30 days 
Monthly reduction = 30/6 = 5 days 
Each receivables day is equivalent to 60,000,000/360 =K166, 667 
0R                                               12,000,000/72 = K166, 667 
Monthly reduction in accounts receivables = 5 x 166,667 = K833, 335 
 
 
Reduction in inventory days 
 
Current inventory days = (8,000/36,000) x 360 = 80 days 
Reduction in days over four months = 20 days 
Monthly reduction = 20/4 = 5 days 
Each inventory day is equivalent to 8,000,000/80 = K100, 000 
OR                                          36,000,000/360 = K100, 000 
Monthly reduction in inventory = 100,000 x 5 = K500, 000 
 
Reduction in payable days 
 
Current payable days = (6,000/36,000) x 360 = 60 days 
Reduction in days over five months = 60 – 30 = 30 days 
Monthly reduction = 30/5 = 6 days 
Each payable day is equivalent to 6,000,000/60 = K100, 000 
OR                                          36,000,000/360 = K100, 000 
Monthly outflow due to reduction in accounts payables = 100,000 x 6 = (K600, 
000) 
 
Overdraft interest calculations 
 
Monthly overdraft interest rate = 1.5% 
 
If current position is maintained:  
Period 1 interest = 8,000,000 x 1.5% = K120, 000 
Period 2 interest =8,620,000 x 1.5% = K129, 300 
Period 3 interest = 7,949,000 x 1.5% = K119, 235 
 
If working capital proposals are effected:  
Period 1 interest = 8,000,000 x 1.5% = K120, 000 
Period 2 interest =5,887,000 x 1.5% = K88, 305 
Period 3 interest = 4,442,000 x 1.5% = K66,630 
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SOLUTION FIVE 

(a)  
The role of financial intermediaries in providing short-term finance for use by the 
airline would be to act as a financial intermediary or go between with investors 
who have surplus cash and the company, as a borrower in need of financing.  
 
Financial intermediaries aggregate or parcel up small amounts of cash provided 
by individual investors, and lend borrowers such as the airline who need large 
amounts of cash over a long -term. They would therefore provide a convenient 
and readily accessible means for the company to obtain necessary funds. Where 
loan amounts are large, as is the case with aircraft acquisition, banks are able to 
finance the large amounts and manage risk by forming a lending group called a 
syndicate.  
 
Small investors are averse to losing any capital, so financial intermediaries could 
also provide risktransformation by assuming the risk of loss on long-term funds 
borrowed by the airline, either individually or by pooling risks between financial 
intermediaries. 
 
Financial intermediaries also offer maturity transformation, in that savers can 
deposit funds with the option of withdrawing them at short notice, while 
borrowers may require funds for a fixed term and on a long-term basis, and vice 
versa. The needs of both the airline as a borrower and lenders can therefore be 
satisfied. Finance leases are commonly used by banks to finance large amounts 
of non-current assets such as aircraft with cash flows generated by the leased 
asset and the aircraft itself serving as security or collateral in case of default. 
Banks can also help the airline put up a long-term bond to raise the required 
financing.  
 

(b)  

A key financial objective for a stock exchange listed company like Zambian 

Airways is to maximise the wealth of shareholders. This objective can also be 

translated as maximising the company’s total shareholder return, which is the 

increase in the share price or capital gain and dividends paid. Shareholder wealth 

is also achieved through maximization of the present value of future dividends.  

The market value (market capitalisation) of the airline is equal to number of 

issued shares multiplied by the share price. Maximising the company’s share price 

is therefore the same as maximising the equity market value of the company. 

Maximising the market value of a company can be achieved by maximising its 

cash income and the expected growth in that income, while minimising its cost of 

capital.  Listed companies therefore have maximising net cash income as a key 

financial objective. 
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Not-for-profit (NFP) organisations require cash resources when providing their 

services to the public. They therefore seek to maximise their cash income , which 

is financed through grants, as is the case with listed companies. Maximising net 

cash income is therefore a key financial objective for NFP organisations as well as 

listed companies. NFPs seek to raise as much funds (grants) as possible in order 

to achieve their charitable objectives, which are non-financial in nature. 

Both listed companies and NFP organisations are constrained by budgets, since 

they need to control the use of their limited cash resources.  A common key 

financial objective for both organisations is therefore to spend within their 

budgets. 

An appropriate objective for NFP organisations is value for money (VFM). This 

means maximising benefits for the lowest possible cost, and is similar to the 

concept of profit maximisation except that society’s interests are being maximized 

as opposed to profit. Achieving value for money requires the application of 

economy, effectiveness and efficiency or the three Es. Economy refers to 

achieving a certain level of outputs with at lowest cost. Efficiency is the 

relationship between inputs and outputs. Effectiveness is the extent to which 

organisational goals are achieved.  

A definition of the three Es clearly shows that a listed company like Zambian 

Airways also seeks to achieve value for money in their business operations, the 

difference being in how they achieve them. A listed company has a profit motive, 

and so VFM for a listed company can be related to performance measures linked 

to maximising the equity market value of the company. On the other hand NFPs 

have service-related outputs that are difficult to measure in quantitative terms 

and so they emphasise performance measures linked to minimizing input costs for 

given levels of outputs. 

In managing their performance, both listed companies and NFP organisations can 

use accounting ratios such as a target return on capital employed, a target level 

of income per employee, or a target current ratio. 

 

 (c) 

Factoring can assist with managing receivables in the following ways: 

 Administration & debt collection of the company’s sales ledger 
Functions such as assessing the creditworthiness of new customers, recording 
sales, sending out statements and reminders, collecting payments, identifying 
late payers and collection of debts including taking appropriate legal action to 
recover debts where necessary. 
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Financing  
 The factor can also offer finance to ZAMBIAN AIRWAYS by advancing up to 

80% of the face value of invoices raised for goods sold or services provided. 
The finance is repaid from the settled invoices (minus finance costs) when 
debts are collected.  

 If factoring is without recourse, the factor provides credit protection to the 
client against irrecoverable debts. When the service is with recourse, ZAMBIAN 
AIRWAYS would bear the loss from any irrecoverable debt.  The factor’s fee (a 
percentage of credit sales) will be comparatively higher with recourse than 
with non-recourse factoring to reflect the cost of the insurance offered. 
Credit insurance 

 The factor insures the irrecoverable debts of the client. The factor then 
determines to whom ZAMBIAN AIRWAYS offers credit. 

 
Invoice discounting 

 Finance would be advanced to ZAMBIAN AIRWAYS against the security of 
invoices raised, rather than employing the credit management and 
administration services of a factor. 

 A number of good quality invoices may be discounted, rather than all 
invoices, and the service is usually only offered to companies meeting a 
minimum turnover criterion. 

 
 (d) 
 
Calculation of size of overdraft 

 
Inventory period = operating cycle + payables period – receivables period = 4 + 
2 – 1 = 5 months 
 
Inventory = 12 m x 5/12 = K5million 
 
Accounts receivable = 24m x 1/12 = K2million 
 
Current assets = 5 + 2 = K7million 
 
Current liabilities = current assets/current ratio = 7million/1·4 = K5million 
 
Accounts payable = 12m x 2/12 = K2million 
 
Overdraft = 5 – 2 = K3million  
 
Net working capital = current assets – current liabilities = 7 – 5 = K2million 
Overdraft financing cost = 3million x 0.15 = K0.45million 

 

END OF SOLUTIONS 
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